

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, and 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, PETITIONER

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, RESPONDENT

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC. ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND, AND SIXTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYEES**

RAKESH N. KILARU
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
2001 M St. N.W.,
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

CHANAKYA A. SETHI
Counsel of Record
ANGELA CAI
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
130 West 42nd St.,
Suite 1402
New York, NY 10036
(929) 264-7758
csethi@wilkinsonwalsh.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument	4
I. The historical context surrounding Title VII’s enactment featured a broad range of public meanings for the word “sex” and growing public awareness of LGBT individuals	5
A. “Sex” encompassed a wide spectrum of public meanings in the 1960s	5
B. At the same time, the public was well aware of LGBT persons in American society	8
II. In accord with the public’s capacious understanding of “sex,” Title VII’s protections against sex discrimination were understood to prohibit employers from requiring conformity to sex-role expectations in the workplace.....	11
III. At a time when the public commonly associated LGBT people with gender nonconformity, early interpretations of Title VII often made room for LGBT individuals as potential claimants.....	17
A. Public understandings linked being lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender together and associated them all with gender nonconformity.....	17
B. When Title VII took effect, some claimants and EEOC officials assumed that the bar on sex discrimination could cover LGBT employees.....	22
IV. Not until 1975, in the context of growing opposition to the gay rights movement and to women’s equal rights, did the EEOC move to exclude potential LGBT claimants from protection under Title VII.....	29

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
A. A newly vocal gay and transgender rights movement in the early 1970s often linked gay and transgender rights with equal rights for women	30
B. Opponents of equal rights for women also closely linked women’s rights with legal advances for LGBT people	32
C. In the context of rising anti-gay and anti-sex equality lobbying, the EEOC in 1975 decided that Title VII’s sex discrimination provision did not protect LGBT complainants	35
Conclusion	39
Appendix: List of amici curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F. 2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	15, 16
<i>Fulton Bar & Grill, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 205 N.Y.S.2d 378 (App. Div. 1960)	19
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	4, 38
<i>Norton v. Macy</i> , 417 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	30
<i>Phillips v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 1098 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	38
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	15
<i>Voyles v. Ralph K. Davies Medical Ctr.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 456 (N.D. Cal. 1975)	38

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	15
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	4
Administrative decisions:	
<i>Club Tequila, In re</i> , N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1557, item 1 (1964)	20
<i>E.B. v. Twin City Milk Prods. Ass’n</i> , No. 72-1394 (EEOC Mar. 8, 1972)	28
<i>E.H. v. Nat’l Biscuit Co.</i> , No. 72-1447 (EEOC Mar. 23, 1972)	29
EEOC Dec. No 76-67, 1975 WL 4475 (Nov. 21, 1975)	37
EEOC Dec. No. 76-75, 19 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1823, 1975 WL 342769 (Dec. 4, 1975).....	37
EEOC Op. Gen. Couns. M108-66 (Feb. 2, 1966), Digest of EEOC Legal Interpretations: Part II, LRX 1892d.....	23
<i>Helene’s, In re</i> , N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1405, item 3 (1961)	19
<i>Hollywood Café, In re</i> , N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1393, item 2 (1961)	19

	Page
Administrative decisions—continued:	
<i>Jack's Star Bar, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1667, item 3 (1966)	19
<i>Jessie Lloyd, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1045, item 7 (1955)	20
<i>Joy House, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1473, item 1 (1962)	20
<i>King Bar & Liquor Store, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1437, item 3 (1962)	19
<i>Log Cabin Inn, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 279, item 8 (1938)	20
<i>McCracken v. Caldwell</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 456, item 3 (1941)	20
<i>Paddock Inn, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1543, item 3 (1964)	20, 21
<i>Pine Brook Diner and Marge's Keyhole Cocktail Lounge, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1406, item 2 (1961)	19
<i>Wardell Hotel, In re</i> , N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Bulletin 1529, item 2 (1963)	20
<i>V.L. v. Safeway Stores</i> , No. 72-1395 (EEOC Mar. 17, 1972)	29

Statutes and regulations:

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103.....	34
§ 2, 86 Stat. 103.....	35
§ 11, 86 Stat. 111.....	35
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....	35
EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Sex, 30 Fed. Reg. 14926 (Dec. 2, 1965)	15
EEOC Interpretations and Opinions of the Commission, 35 Fed. Reg. 18692 (Dec. 6, 1970)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Miscellaneous:

W.C. Alvarez, <i>Medical Consultant Gives Advice</i> , Tampa Times, Sept. 18, 1958.....	8
Austin Lesbian Org.:	
<i>Discrimination in Employment</i> , Goodbye to All That, vol. 1., no. 7, Aug. 1975	37
<i>EEOC Complaints</i> , Goodbye to All That, vol. 1, no. 11, Dec. 1975	37
Harry Benjamin, <i>The Transsexual Phenomenon</i> (1966)	11
Allan Bérubé:	
<i>My Desire for History: Essays in Gay, Community, and Labor History</i> (2011)	21
<i>Coming Out Under Fire: The History of Gay Men and Women in World War Two</i> (1990).....	21
Irving Bieber, <i>Speaking Frankly on a Once Taboo Subject</i> , N.Y. Times Mag., Aug. 23, 1964.....	18

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Lucy Bland & Laura Downs, eds., <i>Sexology Uncensored: The Documents of Sexual Science</i> (1998)	17
Margot Canaday, <i>The Straight State: Sexuality and Citizenship in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2009)	21, 22, 37
Frank S. Caprio, <i>Variations in Sexual Behavior</i> (1955)	8
<i>The Homosexuals</i> , CBS Reports (first aired Mar. 7, 1967)	10
George Chauncey, <i>Gay New York: Gender, Urban Culture, and the Making of the Gay Male World, 1890–1940</i> (1994)	17, 18
118 Cong. Rec. (1972)	
p. 9314	34
p. 9331	34
Donald Webster Cory:	
<i>The Homosexual in America: A Subjective Approach</i> (1951)	9, 10
<i>The Lesbian in America</i> (1964)	10
Comment, <i>Transsexualism, Sex Reassignment Surgery, and the Law</i> , 56 Cornell L. Rev. 963 (1971)	27, 28
Robert C. Doty, <i>Growth of Overt Homosexuality In City Provokes Wide Concern</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 17, 1963)	10
John D’Emilio & Estelle B. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> (3d ed. 2012)	31, 36
<i>The Burden of the Bunnies</i> , Det. Free Press, Aug. 23, 1965	14

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Thomas I. Emerson et al., <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women</i> , 80 Yale L.J. 80 (1971)	37
<i>Equal Rights 1970: Hearings on S.J. Res. 61 and S.J. Res. 231 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. 74–75 (1970)	33, 34
<i>Legal Aspects of Transsexualism and Information on Administrative Procedures</i> , Erickson Educational Foundation, rev. ed. July 1971	27, 28
William N. Eskridge, Jr.:	
<i>Title VII's History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017)	6
<i>Dishonorable Passions: Sodomy Laws in America, 1861–2003</i> (2008)	30
Cary Franklin:	
<i>Inventing the 'Traditional Concept' of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012)	38
<i>The Anti-Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	15
Hearing Officer's Summary and Findings, <i>Fulton Bar & Grill, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , Papers on Appeal (N.Y. App. Div. Mar. 31, 1960)	19
<i>Gloria Bar & Grill v. Bruckman</i> , Record on Review (N.Y. App. Div. Feb. 6, 1940)	20
<i>Are Women Executives People?</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev., July-Aug. 1965	13, 14

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Ernest Havemann, <i>Why?</i> , <i>Life</i> , June 26, 1964.....	18
William J. Helmer, <i>New York's 'Middle-class' Homosexuals</i> , <i>Harper's</i> , March 1963	10, 18
George W. Henry, <i>Sex Variants: A Study of Homosexual Patterns</i> (1941)	7, 8
John Herbers, <i>For Instance, Can She Pitch for the Mets?</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 20, 1965	13, 14
<i>Unexpected Support</i> , Homophile Action League Newsl. (Homophile Action League, Phila., Pa.), Jan. 26, 1971.....	26
H.J. Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523, 92d Cong. (1972)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1972)	34, 35
Karla Jay & Allen Young eds., <i>Out of the Closets: Voices of Gay Liberation</i> (1972)	<i>passim</i>
David K. Johnson, <i>The Lavender Scare: The Cold War Persecution of Gays and Lesbians in The Federal Government</i> (2004)	9, 22
Christine Jorgensen, <i>The Story of My Life</i> , <i>American Weekly</i> , Feb. 15, 22, Mar. 1, 8 & 15, 1953	11
Letter from Frank Kameny to Arnold Pedowitz & Ronald Kessler (Aug. 29, 1974).....	26, 27
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>In Pursuit of Equity: Women, Men, and the Quest for Economic Citizenship in 20th-Century America</i> (2001).....	12, 24
Alfred C. Kinsey et al., <i>Sexual Behavior in the Human Male</i> (1948)	9
Alfred C. Kinsey, <i>Sexual Behavior in the Human Female</i> (1953)	9
Irving Kovarksy, <i>Fair Employment for the Homosexual</i> , 1971 Wash. U. L. Q. 527 (1971).....	35

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Letter from Jose Lopez, EEOC to Joel Starkey (Oct. 25, 1972)	25
Nancy MacLean, <i>Freedom is Not Enough: The Opening of the American Workplace</i> (2006).....	22
Letter from Del Martin to Council on Religion & the Homosexual (May 20, 1971).....	24, 25, 27
Minutes of Coordinating Council Meeting, The Mattachine Society 5 (Feb. 7, 1954)	8
Serena Mayeri, <i>Reasoning from Race: Feminism, Law, and the Civil Rights Revolution</i> (2011).....	34
Joanne Meyerowitz:	
<i>A History of 'Gender,'</i> 113 <i>Am. Hist. Rev.</i> 1346 (2008).....	5
<i>How Sex Changed: A History of Transsexuality in the United States</i> (1980).....	11
Kate Millet, <i>Sexual Politics: A Manifesto for Revolution</i> , in <i>Radical Feminism</i> (Anne Koedt, Ellen Levine & Anita Rapone eds., 1973).....	32
Letter from Miriam Mimms, EEOC to Joel Starkey (Oct. 28, 1972)	25
Henry L. Minton, <i>Departing from Deviance: A History of Homosexual Rights and Emancipatory Science in America</i> (2002)	7
<i>Ex-GI Becomes Blonde Beauty</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Dec. 1, 1952	10
<i>De-Sexing the Job Market</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 1965.....	14
<i>The Council on Religion and the Homosexual:</i>	
<i>A Brief of Injustices</i> , ONE Inst. Q. of Homophile Stud. & ONE Mag., Oct. 1965.....	23

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>Tangents: News and Views</i> , ONE Mag., Feb. 1966....	23, 24
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i>	
(vol. IX 1961).....	6, 7
(3d ed. 2008).....	7
Peggy Pascoe, <i>Sex, Gender, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , in <i>Is Academic Feminism Dead? Theory in Practice</i> (Social Justice Group ed. 2000).....	33
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Unabridged ed. 1966).....	6
Susan Roberts, <i>Mexican-American Lesbian Complains</i> , Hera, Summer 1975	37
Arelo Sederberg, <i>Civil Rights for Women Pose Business Headache</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 6, 1964	13
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Constitutional Culture, Social Movement Conflict and Constitutional Change: The Case of the De Facto ERA</i> , 94 Cal. L. Rev. 1323 (2006)	36
Eileen Shanahan, <i>Equal Rights Amendment is Approved by Congress</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 1972	34
John D. Skrentny, <i>The Minority Rights Revolution</i> (2002).....	12, 24
George E. Sokolsky, <i>These Days</i> , News-Palladium, Dec. 7, 1960	8
S. Rep. No. 92-415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	34, 35
Jess Stearn, <i>The Sixth Man: A Startling Investigation on the Spread of Homosexuality in America</i> (1961)	9, 10, 18
Timothy Stewart-Winter, <i>Queer Clout: Chicago and the Rise of Gay Politics</i> (2016).....	23

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>A New Worry, Bunnies</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Aug. 27, 1965.....	13
Edward K. Strong, Jr., <i>Vocational Interests of Men and Women</i> (1943).....	21
Phil Tiemeyer, <i>Plane Queer: Labor, Sexuality, and AIDS in the History of Male Flight Attendants</i> (2013).....	16
<i>Sex & Employment: New Hiring Law Seen Bringing More Jobs, Benefits for Women</i> , Wall St. J., June 22, 1965	13
Paul Welch, <i>Homosexuality in America</i> , Life, June 26, 1964	10
Jean M. White, <i>Homosexuals Are in All Kinds of Jobs, Find Place in Many Levels of Society</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 2, 1965	18
